
 

                                       

 
 

GOVERNMENT OF SIKKIM 

OFFICE OF THE CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS (TERRITORIAL) 

FOREST AND ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 

DEORALI 737102, GANGTOK 

 

TENDER NOTICE 

 

Ref. No:GoS/F&ED/FTC/10.1(a)/157                                   Date:08/05/2023 

 

Sealed tenders are invited by the Forest & Environment Department to grant the license for temporary 

collection of loose boulders, sand and stone from the various approved sites for the period 1
st
  July 2023 to 

30
th
 June 2024. Interested parties may collect the tender forms from 6

th
 June 2023 to 12 June 2023 within 

office hours, from the concerned Divisional Forest Office(Territorial).The date and time of submission of the 

form/s, is 13
th
 June 2023 (Tuesday) between 10:00 am to 1:00 pm, to the concerned Divisional Forest Officer 

(Territorial) in their respective district/division offices at Gangtok/ Pakyong/ Gyalshing/ Soreng/ Namchi and 

Mangan.  

  The details of the collection sites are as follows;  

I. GANGTOK  

S. 

No. 

Name 

of 

Range 

Name of 

the 

Mineral 

Name of 

Collection site 

Area of 

Collection 

site  

(Sq. feet) 
Offset Price 

for Tender 

Earnest 

Money to 

be 

deposited 

by TDR 

1 

G
A

N
G

T
O

K
 

Sand/Stone 
Rorochu Above 

Power Bridge-I 
12500 

          62,500.00  

              

6,250.00  

2 Sand/Stone 
Rorochu Above 

Power Bridge-II 
10000 

          50,000.00  

              

5,000.00  

3 Sand/Stone 
Rorochu Below 

Power Bridge-I 
15000 

          75,000.00  

              

7,500.00  

4 Sand/Stone 
Rorochu Below 

Power Bridge-II 
25000 

       1,25,000.00  

            

12,500.00  

5 Sand/Stone 
Rorochu Below 

Power Bridge-III 
10000 

          50,000.00  

              

5,000.00  

6 Sand/Stone 
Rorochu Below 

Bhusuk Bridge 
36000 

       1,80,000.00  

            

18,000.00  

7 Sand/Stone 
Rorochu Above 

Bhusuk Bridge 
8000 

          40,000.00  

              

4,000.00  

8 

T
U

M
IN

 

Sand/Stone 

Lower Samdong 

Teesta River 

Bank Arubotey 

16000 
          80,000.00  

              

8,000.00  

9 Sand/Stone 

Lower Samdong 

Teesta River 

Bank Lower 

Raley 

48000 

       2,40,000.00  

            

24,000.00  

10 Sand/Stone 

Lower Samdong 

Teesta River 

Bank -I 

9000 
          45,000.00  

              

4,500.00  

11 Sand/Stone 

Lower Samdong 

Teesta River 

Bank -II 

10000 
          50,000.00  

              

5,000.00  

12 Sand/Stone 

Tumin 

Rangchang 

Dovan Teesta 

River Bank 

32000 

       1,60,000.00  

            

16,000.00  



 

                                       

 
 

GOVERNMENT OF SIKKIM 

OFFICE OF THE CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS (TERRITORIAL) 

FOREST AND ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 

DEORALI 737102, GANGTOK 

 

TENDER NOTICE 

 

13 Sand/Stone 

Lower Samdong 

Teesta River 

Bank -III 

10000 
          50,000.00  

              

5,000.00  

14 Sand/Stone 

Samdong Near 

Rang-Rang 

Dovan Teesta 

River Bank 

16000 

          80,000.00  

              

8,000.00  

15 Sand/Stone 

Lower Samdong 

Below Audit-II 

Teesta River 

Bank-I 

16000 

          80,000.00  

              

8,000.00  

16 Sand/Stone 

Lower Samdong 

Below Audit-II 

Teesta River 

Bank-II 

16000 

          80,000.00  

              

8,000.00  

17 Sand/Stone 

Rangchang Khola 

Dovan-I Teesta 

River Bank 

12000 
          60,000.00  

              

6,000.00  

18 Sand/Stone 

Subithang Lower 

Raley Teesta 

River Bank 

10000 
          50,000.00  

              

5,000.00  

19 

S
IN

G
T

A
M

 

Sand/Stone 
Rongchen Dovan 

Teesta River-I 
15000 

          75,000.00  

              

7,500.00  

20 Sand/Stone 
Rongchen Dovan 

Teesta River-II 
15000 

          75,000.00  

              

7,500.00  

21 Sand/Stone 
Rongchen Dovan 

Teesta River-III 
15000 

          75,000.00  

              

7,500.00  

22 Sand/Stone 
Makha Tinak 

Teesta River-I 
15000 

          75,000.00  

              

7,500.00  

23 Sand/Stone 
Makha Tinak 

Teesta River-II 
15000 

          75,000.00  

              

7,500.00  

24 Sand/Stone 
Makha Tinak 

Teesta River-III 
15000           75,000.00     7,500.00  

25 

S
IN

G
T

A
M

 

Sand/Stone 

Singbel 

Rungdung Teesta 

River Bank-I 

15000 
          75,000.00  

              

7,500.00  

26 Sand/Stone 

Singbel 

Rungdung Teesta 

River Bank-II 

15000 
          75,000.00  

              

7,500.00  

27 Sand/Stone 

Singbel 

Rungdung Teesta 

River Bank-III 

15000 
          75,000.00  

              

7,500.00  

28 Sand/Stone 
Singbel Suntaley 
Teesta River Bank-I 

21000 
       1,05,000.00  

            

10,500.00  

29 Sand/Stone 

Singbel Suntaley 

Teesta River 

Bank-II 

21000 
       1,05,000.00  

            

10,500.00  

30 Sand/Stone 

Singbel Suntaley 

Teesta River 

Bank-III 

18000 
          90,000.00  

              

9,000.00  



 

                                       

 
 

GOVERNMENT OF SIKKIM 

OFFICE OF THE CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS (TERRITORIAL) 

FOREST AND ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 

DEORALI 737102, GANGTOK 

 

TENDER NOTICE 

 

31 

S
IN

G
T

A
M

 

Sand/Stone 

Singbel Suntaley 

Teesta River 

Bank-IV 

15000 
          75,000.00  

              

7,500.00  

32 Sand/Stone 

Singbel Suntaley 

Teesta River 

Bank-V 

15000 
          75,000.00  

              

7,500.00  

33 Sand/Stone 

Singbel Suntaley 

Teesta River 

Bank-VI 

15000 
          75,000.00  

              

7,500.00  

34 Sand/Stone 
Rangtu Teesta 

River Bank-I 
6000 

          30,000.00  

              

3,000.00  

35 Sand/Stone 
Rangtu Teesta 

River Bank-II 
15000 

          75,000.00  

              

7,500.00  

36 Sand/Stone 
Rangtu Teesta 

River Bank-III 
15000 

          75,000.00  

              

7,500.00  

37 Sand/Stone 

Ralap Linku 

Teesta River 

Bank I 

15000 
          75,000.00  

              

7,500.00  

38 Sand/Stone 

Ralap Linku 

Teesta River 

Bank-II 

6000 
          30,000.00  

              

3,000.00  

39 Sand/Stone 

Ralap Linku 

Teesta River 

Bank-III 

6000 
          30,000.00  

              

3,000.00  

40 Sand/Stone 

Ralap Linku 

Teesta River 

Bank-IV 

16000 
          80,000.00  

              

8,000.00  

41 Sand/Stone 

Ralap Linku 

Teesta River 

Bank-V 

14000 
          70,000.00  

              

7,000.00  

42 Sand/Stone 

Ralap Linku 

Teesta River 

Bank-VI 

10000 
          50,000.00  

              

5,000.00  

43 

R
A

N
IP

O
O

L
 

Sand/Stone 
Rarochu above 

Jalipool Bridge 
8000 

          40,000.00  

              

4,000.00  

44 Sand/Stone 
Below Dhaka l 

Gaon-I 
7500 

          37,500.00  

              

3,750.00  

45 Sand/Stone 
Below Dhaka l 

Gaon-II 
7500 

          37,500.00  

              

3,750.00  

46 Sand/Stone 
Takchamchu 

Naitam-I 
7500 

          37,500.00  

              

3,750.00  

47 Sand/Stone 
Takchamchu 

Naitam-II 
7500 

          37,500.00  

              

3,750.00  

Sub Total 692500 34,62,500.00 346,250.00 

 

 

 

 



 

                                       

 
 

GOVERNMENT OF SIKKIM 

OFFICE OF THE CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS (TERRITORIAL) 

FOREST AND ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 

DEORALI 737102, GANGTOK 

 

TENDER NOTICE 

 

II. PAKYONG 

S. 

No. 

Name 

of 

Range 

Name of 

Mineral 

Name of 

Collection site 

Area of 

Collection 

site  

(Sq. feet) 
Offset Price 

for Tender 

Earnest 

Money to 

be 

deposited 

by TDR 

1 

P
A

K
Y

O
N

G
 

Sand/Stone 
Bomjan Botey 

Tar 
10000 50,000.00 5,000.00 

2 Sand/Stone 
Ghumauney Tar 

II Bhasmey „A‟ 
20000 1,00,000.00 10,000.00 

3 Sand/Stone 
Ghumauney Tar 

II Bhasmey „B‟ 
20000 1,00,000.00 10,000.00 

4 Sand/Stone 
Ghumauney Tar 

II Bhasmey „C‟ 
20000 1,00,000.00 10,000.00 

5 Sand/Stone Reshi 5
th
 mile 5000 25,000.00 2,500.00 

6 Sand/Stone Reshi 3
rd

 Mile 5000 25,000.00 2,500.00 

7 Sand/Stone 
Kali Khola 

Labarbotey 
5000 25,000.00 2,500.00 

8 Sand/Stone 
Below Cipla-II 

Taza 
5000 25,000.00 2,500.00 

9 Sand/Stone 

Tittribotey 

Rangpo River 

Reserve 

5000 
25,000.00 2,500.00 

10 Sand/Stone Nimtar 5000 25,000.00 2,500.00 

11 Sand/Stone Amba Pithang 2500 12,500.00 1,250.00 

12 Sand/Stone Bering near Gati 5000 25,000.00 2,500.00 

13 

R
O

N
G

L
I 

Sand/Stone 
Rorathang Near 

Golden Cross 
4000 20,000.00 2,000.00 

14 Sand/Stone Reshi River-I 5000 25,000.00 2,500.00 

15 Sand/Stone Reshi River-II 20000 1,00,000.00 10,000.00 

16 Sand/Stone 
Mulukey River 

Bed 
20000 1,00,000.00 10,000.00 

17 Sand/Stone 

Rangpo river   

belt   (Kharey, 

below Swiss 

Garnier) 

10000 

50,000.00 5,000.00 

18 Sand/Stone 

Rangpo river belt 

(at the end of 

Simplex tunnel) 

10000 
50,000.00 5,000.00 

19 Sand/Stone 

Rangpo river belt 

(below Rizal 

khet) 

10000 
50,000.00 5,000.00 

20 

R
O

N
G

L
I Sand/Stone 

Rangpo river belt 

(below Rorathang 

Bridge) 

4000 
20,000.00 2,000.00 

21 Sand/Stone 
Rongli below 

GREF Camp-I 
10000 50,000.00 5,000.00 

22 Sand/Stone 
Rongli below 

GREF Camp-II 
16000 80,000.00 8,000.00 



 

                                       

 
 

GOVERNMENT OF SIKKIM 

OFFICE OF THE CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS (TERRITORIAL) 

FOREST AND ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 

DEORALI 737102, GANGTOK 

 

TENDER NOTICE 

 

23 

R
O

N
G

L
I 

Sand/Stone 
Kue Khola, 

Sisney 
5000 25,000.00 2,500.00 

24 Sand/Stone 
Rangpo Chu, 

Lower Markang 
5000 25,000.00 2,500.00 

25 Sand/Stone 

Kue Khola 

Chuba, North 

Regu 

3000 
15,000.00 1,500.00 

26 Sand/Stone 
Kue Khola, 

Bakutar 
4000 20,000.00 2,000.00 

27 Sand/Stone 
Rangpo Khola, 

Gangyap 
5000 25,000.00 2,500.00 

28 Sand/Stone 
Rangpo Khola, 

Rolep 
10500 52,500.00 5,250.00 

29 

A
S

S
A

M
 B

L
O

C
K

 U
N

D
E

R
 

R
A

N
IP

O
O

L
 (

T
) 

R
A

N
G

E
 

Sand/Stone 
Opposite Sun 

Pharma-II 
6000 30,000.00 3,000.00 

30 Sand/Stone 
Opposite Science 

city 
6000 30,000.00 3,000.00 

31 Sand/Stone 
Rani Khola Seti 

Khola Confluence 
2000 10,000.00 1,000.00 

32 Sand/stone 
Aho River 

Reserve 
13050 65,250.00 6,525.00 

33 Sand/Stone 
Below Tourist 

hut, 9
th
 mile 

28000 1,40,000.00 14,000.00 

Sub Total 304050 15,20,250.00 1,52,025.00 

** NOTE: All the above mentioned collection sites were previously under Ranipool (T) Range 

now these quarries come under Pakyong (T) range after the formation of new District  

(Pakyong District). 

S. 

No. 

Name 

of 

Range 

Name of 

Mineral 

Name of 

Collection site 

Area of 

Collection 

site (Sq. 

feet) 
Offset Price 

for Tender 

Earnest 

Money to 

be 

deposited 

by TDR 

34 

R
A

N
G

P
O

  

Sand/Stone 
Rangpo River Bed-

I 
20000 1,00,000.00 10,000.00 

35 Sand/Stone 
Rangpo River Bed-

II 
20000 1,00,000.00 10,000.00 

36 Sand/Stone 
Rangpo River Bed-

III 
20000 1,00,000.00 10,000.00 

37 Sand/Stone 
Rangpo River Bed-

IV 
20000 1,00,000.00 10,000.00 

38 Sand/Stone 
Rangpo River Bed-

V 
20000 1,00,000.00 10,000.00 

39 Sand/Stone 
Rangpo River Bed-

VI 
20000 1,00,000.00 10,000.00 

40 Sand/Stone 
Rangpo River Bed-

VII 
20000 1,00,000.00 10,000.00 

41 Sand/Stone 
RangpoRiver 

Bed-VIII 
20000 1,00,000.00 10,000.00 

42 Sand/Stone 
Rangpo River Bed-

IX 
20000 1,00,000.00 10,000.00 

43 Sand/Stone 
Rangpo River Bed-

X 
20000 1,00,000.00 10,000.00 

44 Sand/Stone 
Rangpo Tista River 

Bed-I 
15000 75,000.00 7,500.00 

45 Sand/Stone Tista River Bed-II 15000 75,000.00 7,500.00 



 

                                       

 
 

GOVERNMENT OF SIKKIM 

OFFICE OF THE CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS (TERRITORIAL) 

FOREST AND ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 

DEORALI 737102, GANGTOK 

 

TENDER NOTICE 

 

46 

R
A

N
G

P
O

 

Sand/Stone Tista River Bed-III 15000 75,000.00 7,500.00 

47 Sand/Stone Tista River Bed-IV 20000 1,00,000.00 10,000.00 

48 Sand/Stone Tista River Bed-V 20000 1,00,000.00 10,000.00 

49 Sand/Stone Tista River Bed-VI 20000 1,00,000.00 10,000.00 

50 Sand/Stone 
Tista River bed-I 

(above bridge 

mining) 

20000 
1,00,000.00 10,000.00 

51 Sand/Stone 
Tista River bed-II 

(above bridge 

mining) 

20000 
1,00,000.00 10,000.00 

52 Sand/Stone 
Tista River bed-III 

(above bridge 

mining) 

30000 
1,50,000.00 15,000.00 

53 Sand/Stone 
Tista River bed-IV 

(above bridge 

mining) 

30000 
1,50,000.00 15,000.00 

54 Sand/Stone 
Tista River bed-I 

(below bridge 

mining) 

20000 
1,00,000.00 10,000.00 

55 Sand/Stone 
Tista River bed-II 

(below bridge 

mining) 

20000 
1,00,000.00 10,000.00 

56 Sand/Stone 
Tista River bed-III 

(below bridge 

mining) 

10000 
50,000.00 5,000.00 

57 Sand/Stone 
Tista River Bed-I 

Bagheykhola 
30000 1,50,000.00 15,000.00 

58 Sand/Stone 
Tista River Bed-II 

Bagheykhola 
90000 4,50,000.00 45,000.00 

59 Sand/Stone 
Tista River Bed-III 

Bagheykhola 
70000 3,50,000.00 35,000.00 

60 Sand/Stone 
Tista River Bed-V 

Bagheykhola 
20000 1,00,000.00 10,000.00 

61 Sand/Stone 
Tista River Bed-IV 

Bagheykhola 
49200 2,46,000.00 24,600.00 

62 Sand/Stone 
Tista River Bed-I 

20
th 

Mile Bordang 
35000 1,75,000.00 17,500.00 

63 Sand/Stone 
Tista River Bed 

bed-I Bordang near 

ATTC 

49500 
2,47,500.00 24,750.00 

64 Sand/Stone 
Tista River Bed-II 

Bordang below 

tunnel. 

15000 
75,000.00 7,500.00 

65 Sand/Stone 
Tista River bed-I 

19
th

 mile Bardang 
30000 1,50,000.00 15,000.00 

66 Sand/Stone 
Tista River Bed-II 

19
th

 mile Bardang 
30000 1,50,000.00 15,000.00 

67 Sand/Stone 
Tista River bed-I 

Golitar 
30000 1,50,000.00 15,000.00 

68 Sand/Stone 
Tista River Bed-II 

Golitar Rangpo  
30000 1,50,000.00 15,000.00 

69 Sand/Stone 
Rangpo River Bed -

I Kumrek 
10000 50,000.00 5,000.00 

Sub Total 
943700 47,18,500.00 4,71,850.00 



 

                                       

 
 

GOVERNMENT OF SIKKIM 

OFFICE OF THE CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS (TERRITORIAL) 

FOREST AND ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 

DEORALI 737102, GANGTOK 

 

TENDER NOTICE 

 

III. NAMCHI 

S. 

No. 

Name 

of 

Range 

Name of 

the 

Mineral 

Name of 

Collection Sites 

Area of 

Collection 

site (Sq. 

feet) 
Offset Price 

for Tender 

Earnest 

Money to 

be 

deposited 

by TDR 

1 

M
E

L
L

I 

Sand/Stone Akar Rangeet 
40000 2,00,000.00 20,000.00 

2 Sand/Stone Bijanbari Rangeet 
40000 2,00,000.00 20,000.00 

3 Sand/Stone Karfectar Rangeet 
40000 2,00,000.00 20,000.00 

4 Sand/Stone 
Samatar Thal 

Thaley 
5000 25,000.00 2,500.00 

5 Sand/Stone 
Haraabotey 

Lambutar 
50000 2,50,000.00 25,000.00 

6 Sand/Stone 
Chirbireytar 

Rangeet 
60000 3,00,000.00 30,000.00 

7 Sand/Stone 
Bharikhola 

Rangeet 
40000 2,00,000.00 20,000.00 

8 Sand/Stone Mazitar I Rangeet 
5000 25,000.00 2,500.00 

9 Sand/Stone 
Mazitar II 

Rangeet 
5000 25,000.00 2,500.00 

10 Sand/Stone 

Near DANS 

Energy Barrage 

Site 

50000 
2,50,000.00 25,000.00 

11 Sand/Stone Sumbuk Kartikey 
45000 2,25,000.00 22,500.00 

12 Sand/Stone 
Ravikhola Lower 

Pavon Teesta 
2000 10,000.00 1,000.00 

13 Sand/Stone 
Manpur Below 

Factory Area 
45000 2,25,000.00 22,500.00 

14 

L
IN

G
M

O
O

 

Sand/Stone 
Rangla Lower 

Lingee - I 
4485 22,425.00 2,242.50 

15 Sand/Stone 
Rangla Lower 

Lingee - II 
15000 75,000.00 7,500.00 

16 Sand/Stone 
Lower Paiong 

Teesta 
15000 75,000.00 7,500.00 

17 Sand/Stone Agingarey 40000 2,00,000.00 20,000.00 

18 Sand/Stone Sishney 23000 1,15,000.00 11,500.00 

19 Sand/Stone Tokdang 30000 1,50,000.00 15,000.00 

20 Sand/Stone Katang 40000 2,00,000.00 20,000.00 

21 Sand/Stone Tokal Tar 26550 1,32,750.00 13,275.00 

22 Sand/Stone Sardang Tar-I 36000 1,80,000.00 18,000.00 

23 Sand/Stone 

Rangpokhola 

Lower Satam 

Samrok 

10000 
50,000.00 5,000.00 

24 Sand/Stone Lower Paiong 2000 10,000.00 1,000.00 



 

                                       

 
 

GOVERNMENT OF SIKKIM 

OFFICE OF THE CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS (TERRITORIAL) 

FOREST AND ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 

DEORALI 737102, GANGTOK 

 

TENDER NOTICE 

 

25 

L
IN

G

M
O

O
 Sand/Stone 

Jhokey Taar 

Namphok 
3000 15,000.00 1,500.00 

26 Sand/Stone Rangpo Taar 4200 21,000.00 2,100.00 

27 

N
A

M
C

H
I 

Sand/Stone Samatar 10000 50,000.00 5,000.00 

28 Sand/Stone Tokal Dong 90000 4,50,000.00 45,000.00 

29 Sand/Stone 
Kitchudumra 

Rangeet 
50000 2,50,000.00 25,000.00 

30 Sand/Stone Sikkip Rangeet 10000 50,000.00 5,000.00 

31 Sand/Stone 
Kamrang Khola 

Sirsirey 
10000 50,000.00 5,000.00 

32 Sand/Stone Saigurtar 12500 62,500.00 6,250.00 

33 Sand/Stone NHPC Opposite 15000 75,000.00 7,500.00 

34 Sand/Stone Pabongkhola I 50000 2,50,000.00 25,000.00 

35 Sand/Stone Pabongkhola II 70000 3,50,000.00 35,000.00 

36 Sand/Stone Pabongkhola III 70000 3,50,000.00 35,000.00 

37 Sand/Stone Simchuthang III 25000 1,25,000.00 12,500.00 

38 Sand/Stone Simchuthang IV 10000 50,000.00 5,000.00 

39 Sand/Stone 
Mungpoo 

Chumlok Sikkip 
15000 75,000.00 7,500.00 

40 

N
A

M
T

H
A

N
G

 

Sand/Stone KalejKhola(C) 40000 2,00,000.00 20,000.00 

41 Sand/Stone Kalejkhola (D) 30000 1,50,000.00 15,000.00 

42 Sand/Stone 

Lower 

Samardung 

Teesta 

40000 
2,00,000.00 20,000.00 

43 Sand/Stone 
Samardung 

Teesta 
50000 2,50,000.00 25,000.00 

44 Sand/Stone 
Jholungey 

(A)Teesta 
50000 2,50,000.00 25,000.00 

45 Sand/Stone 
Lower 

Manneydara (A) 
25000 1,25,000.00 12,500.00 

46 Sand/Stone 
Lower 

Manneydara (B) 
25000 1,25,000.00 12,500.00 

47 Sand/Stone Kharpani Teesta 25000 1,25,000.00 12,500.00 

48 Sand/Stone 
Kopchay 

(A)Teesta 
50000 2,50,000.00 25,000.00 

49 Sand/Stone 
Kopchay (B) 

Teesta 
50000 2,50,000.00 25,000.00 

50 Sand/Stone 
Kopchay 

(C)Teesta 
50000 2,50,000.00 25,000.00 

51 Sand/Stone Kanam Khola 30000 1,50,000.00 15,000.00 

52 Sand/Stone 
Phamphok 

Thalthaley I 
30000 1,50,000.00 15,000.00 



 

                                       

 
 

GOVERNMENT OF SIKKIM 

OFFICE OF THE CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS (TERRITORIAL) 

FOREST AND ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 

DEORALI 737102, GANGTOK 

 

TENDER NOTICE 

 

53 

N
A

M
T

H
A

N
G

 

Sand/Stone 
Pharn Phok 

Thalthaley II 
30000 1,50,000.00 15,000.00 

54 Sand/Stone 
Sumdang Teesta 

River A 
30000 1,50,000.00 15,000.00 

55 Sand/Stone 
Sumdang Teesta 

River B 
15000 75,000.00 7,500.00 

56 

R
A

B
O

N
G

L
A

 

Sand/Stone Sagbari Rangeet 10000 50,000.00 5,000.00 

57 Sand/Stone 
Below Legship 

Bridge 
4000 20,000.00 2,000.00 

58 Sand/Stone Simbolley Rangeet 60000 3,00,000.00 30,000.00 

59 Sand/Stone 
Below Teshiding 

Bridge 
12000 60,000.00 6,000.00 

60 Sand/Stone Sagbari Rangeet II 20000 1,00,000.00 10,000.00 

Sub Total 1789735 89,48,675.00 8,94,867.50 

 

IV.  MANGAN 

S. 

No. 

Name 

of 

Range 

Name of 

Mineral 

Name of Collection 

Site 

Area of 

Collecti

on site 

(Sq. 

feet) 

Offset Price 

for Tender 

Earnest 

Money to 

be 

deposited 

by TDR 

1 

M
A

N
G

A
N

 

Sand/Stone 
Lower Singhik (Near 

Sangkhalang) 
5000 

25,000.00 2,500.00 

2 Sand/Stone Sangkhalang 15000 75,000.00 7,500.00 

3 Sand/Stone Lower Tingchim 25000 1,25,000.00 12,500.00 

4 

D
Z

O
N

G
U

 Sand/Stone Passingdang CWC 3000 15,000.00 1,500.00 

5 Sand/Stone Phidang 3500 
17,500.00 1,750.00 

6 

C
H

U
N

G
T

H
A

N
G

 

Sand/Stone 
Toong (Shipgyar 

GPO) 
10000 50,000.00 5,000.00 

7 Sand/Stone Patalpuri 25000 1,25,000.00 12,500.00 

8 Sand/Stone Firing Range Bridge 24000 1,20,000.00 12,000.00 

9 Sand/Stone 
Phimchunala (Left 

Bank) 
10000 50,000.00 5,000.00 

10 Sand/Stone Chibin Bin 20000 1,00,000.00 10,000.00 

11 Sand/Stone 
Mensithang River 

Bad-II 
5000 

25,000.00 2,500.00 

12 

P
H

O
D

O
N

G
 

Sand/Stone Bakcha River 6000 30,000.00 3,000.00 

13 Sand/Stone 
B-6 Bridge Rangang 

Khola 
5000 

25,000.00 2,500.00 



 

                                       

 
 

GOVERNMENT OF SIKKIM 

OFFICE OF THE CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS (TERRITORIAL) 

FOREST AND ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 

DEORALI 737102, GANGTOK 

 

TENDER NOTICE 

 

14 

L
A

C
H

E
N

 

Sand/Stone 

Rabom Chu (Near 

Rebom Power 

House) 

5000 
25,000.00 2,500.00 

15 Sand/Stone 
Zeema Chu Above 

Bridge 
24000 1,20,000.00 12,000.00 

16 Sand/Stone 
Zeema Chu Below 

Bridge 
15000 75,000.00 7,500.00 

17 Sand/Stone 
Taling (Near Army 

Camp) 
22500 1,12,500.00 11,250.00 

18 Sand/Stone Zekuphuek Chu 5000 25,000.00 2,500.00 

19 Sand/Stone Sebu Chu 20000 1,00,000.00 10,000.00 

20 

L
A

C
H

U
N

G
 

Sand/Stone Farey Lachung Chu 10000 50,000.00 5,000.00 

21 Sand/Stone Sewkin Chu 20000 1,00,000.00 10,000.00 

22 Sand/Stone Lema 70000 3,50,000.00 35,000.00 

Sub Total 348000 17,40,000.00 1,74,000.00 

 

V. GYALSHING 

S. 

No. 

Name 

of 

Range 

Name 

of Mineral 

Name of Quarry 

Site 

Area of 

collection 

site  

(Sq. feet) 
Offset Price 

for Tender 

Earnest 

Money to 

be 

deposited 

by TDR 

1 

G
Y

A
L

S
H

IN
G

 

Sand 

/Gravel 

Kalej Khola 

Reserve 

(Karmatar) 

1050 
5,250.00 525.00 

2 
Sand 

/Gravel 

Kalej Khola 

Reserve Subidang 

Geetang 

2500 
12,500.00 1,250.00 

3 
Sand 

/Gravel 

Kalej Khola 

Reserve (Sapung) 
4500 22,500.00 2,250.00 

4 
Sand 

/Gravel 

Kalej Khola 

Reserve (Kasitar) 
8000 40,000.00 4,000.00 

5 
Sand 

/Gravel 

Rimbi River 

Reserve (Macha 

Khola) 

4500 
22,500.00 2,250.00 

6 
Sand 

/Gravel 

Rimbi River 

Reserve 

(Chipchipey) 

8000 
40,000.00 4,000.00 

7 
Sand 

/Gravel 

Rimbi River 

Reserve 

(Bakchukey) 

2000 
10,000.00 1,000.00 

8 
Sand 

/Gravel 

Rimbi River 

Reserve-I 
600 3,000.00 300.00 

9 
Sand 

/Gravel 

Rimbi River 

Reserve (Sedang-

1) 

60000 
3,00,000.00 30,000.00 

10 
Sand 

/Gravel 

Rimbi River 

Reserve (Sedang-

2) 

25000 
1,25,000.00 12,500.00 



 

                                       

 
 

GOVERNMENT OF SIKKIM 

OFFICE OF THE CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS (TERRITORIAL) 

FOREST AND ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 

DEORALI 737102, GANGTOK 

 

TENDER NOTICE 

 

11 

G
Y

A
L

S
H

IN
G

 

Sand 

/Gravel 

Rangit Khola 

Reserve 

(Legship) 

100000 
5,00,000.00 50,000.00 

12 
Sand 

/Gravel 

Rangit Khola 

Reserve 

(Charcharey) 

1500 
7,500.00 750.00 

13 
Sand 

/Gravel 

Rangit River 

Reserve (Sagbari) 
57600 2,88,000.00 28,800.00 

14 
Sand 

/Gravel 

Rangit Khola 

Reserve (Lower 

Megyong) 

10000 
50,000.00 5,000.00 

15 

Y
O

K
S

O
M

 Sand 

/Gravel 

Rimbi-III Near 

SHPVL Barrack 

Site 

16700 
83,500.00 8,350.00 

16 
Sand 

/Gravel 

Rimbi-IV Near 

Rimbi Power 

House 

5000 
25,000.00 2,500.00 

17 

D
E

N
T

A
M

 

Sand 

/Gravel 
Kalej Khola Ghat 3000 15,000.00 1,500.00 

18 
Sand 

/Gravel 

Nabin Pool Kalej 

Khola 
1800 9,000.00 900.00 

19 Sand Rangsang Dovan 7000 35,000.00 3,500.00 

20 Sand 
Rungdu Kalej 

Khola II 
9000 45,000.00 4,500.00 

21 

T
A

S
H

ID
IN

G
 

Sand Rangit-I 1200 6,000.00 600.00 

22 Sand Rangit-II 5000 25,000.00 2,500.00 

23 Sand Rinzyang 900 4,500.00 450.00 

24 Sand Mangridang 1500 7,500.00 750.00 

25 Sand Yangtam 1200 6,000.00 600.00 

26 Sand Rundung 600 3,000.00 300.00 

27 
Sand/ 

boulders 
Rangit-III 7000 35,000.00 3,500.00 

28 
Sand/ 

boulders 
Rangit-IV 1000 5,000.00 500.00 

Sub Total 346150 17,30,750.00 1,73,075.00 

 

VI. SORENG 

S. 

No. 

Name 

of 

Range 

Name of 

Mineral 

Name of 

Collection Site 

Area of 

Collection 

Sites 

(Sq. feet) 

Offset Price 

for Tender 

Earnest 

Money to 

be 

deposited 

by TDR 

1 

S
O

R
E

N
G

 

Sand/Stone 
Ghorley-

Rammam 
10000 50,000.00 5,000.00 

2 Sand/Stone Sipsu-Rammam 15000 75,000.00 7,500.00 



 

                                       

 
 

GOVERNMENT OF SIKKIM 

OFFICE OF THE CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS (TERRITORIAL) 

FOREST AND ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 

DEORALI 737102, GANGTOK 

 

TENDER NOTICE 

 

3 

S
O

R
E

N
G

 

Sand/Stone 
Below CP 

Rammam 
3000 15,000.00 1,500.00 

4 Sand/Stone Sisney-Rangeet 3000 15,000.00 1,500.00 

5 Sand/Stone 
Mangshari-

Rammam 
1000 5,000.00 500.00 

6 Sand/Stone 
Baiguney-

Rangeet 
24000 1,20,000.00 12,000.00 

7 Sand/Stone 
Ghumauney-

Rangeet 
40000 2,00,000.00 20,000.00 

8 Sand/Stone Rangeet-Pipaley 12000 60,000.00 6,000.00 

9 

S
O

M
B

A
R

E
Y

 

Sand/Stone 

Katerbotay/Lungy

am (Rammam 

River) 

1000 

5,000.00 500.00 

Sub Total 109000 5,45,000.00 54,500.00 

 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:- 

Terms and condition for the tender process are as follows:- 

1. Tender form should be collected from the office of the concerned Divisional Forest Officers 

(Territorial) after depositing State Bank of Sikkim bank receipt for Rs.1000/- which is non-

refundable. 

2. Offset price for Tender for temporary collection of loose boulders, sand and stone is calculated 

@ Rs.5/- per Sq.ft. (i.e. offset tender amount = Rs.5/- x Total Area) 

3. 10 % of the offset price shall be the Earnest Money payable by TDR of the State Bank of Sikkim 

in favour of concerned Divisional Forest Officer (Territorial).The TDR of the unsuccessful 

bidders shall be returned/refunded back. 

4. The highest bid for each temporary collection site of loose boulders, stone and sand shall be 

accepted as the successful bid and the license would be granted to the bidder for the period from             

1
st
 July 2023 to 30

th
 June 2024. 

5. No tender shall be accepted after 1:00 pm of 13
th

 June 2023 (Tuesday). 

6. Bids shall be opened simultaneously in all six districts in the State sharp at 1:00 pm on 13
th

 June 

2023 (Tuesday) in presence of the Tender Committee of the respective districts. 

7. Tender form should be compulsory supported by residential certificate from concerned Gram 

Panchayat unit (to prove his/her nativity in the particular Panchayat ward falling under Forest 

Range), TDR and Sikkim Subject/CoI. 

8. The area earmarked for auction is open for inspection if anybody so desires. For this he/she 

needs to contact the respective Range Officer within whose jurisdiction the area falls. 

9. Department shall not be responsible for the approach road for any temporary collection of loose 

boulders, stone and sand. Any complication in it should be sorted out by the successful bidders. 

10. No subletting of License will be allowed. 

11. Furnishing of any wrong information or documents shall be liable to the cancellation of license 

and the amount paid will be forfeited. 



 

                                       

 
 

GOVERNMENT OF SIKKIM 

OFFICE OF THE CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS (TERRITORIAL) 

FOREST AND ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 

DEORALI 737102, GANGTOK 

 

TENDER NOTICE 

 

12. Successful bidders shall deposit full bid amount in the O/o DFO(T) concerned latest by 

27
th

 June 2023 (Tuesday), through Demand Draft, Bank Challan and collect his/her license; 

failing which his/her tender acceptance shall be cancelled without any notice thereof and Earned 

Money forfeited. 

13. He/she should be a Domicile of Sikkim and possess a relevant Sikkim Subject Certificate/COI. 

14. He/she should not be employed in any Government or other Public Sector. 

15. He/she shall abide by the provision of Labour Laws with regard to the engagement of labour in 

his/her site. 

16. He/she shall compensate any losses suffered by any person or the Government as a 

consequence of collection related activities, in a manner as may be fixed by Government. 

17. He/she shall ensure that the full quantity of produce commensurate with the cost charged shall 

be supplied to the consumers. 

18. He/she shall not operate the temporary collection of loose boulders, stone and sand after expiry 

of his/her license 

19. License holder has to maintain the sale proceeding register, pay the applicable taxes to the 

Government. 

20. The Government shall call tender immediately and issue a fresh license in respect of any 

temporary collection of loose boulders, stone and sand that may be discontinued by a license 

holder for any reason during the validity period of his license and the tender shall be accepted 

only for the unexpired term of the original license. 

21. The successful tenderer, after obtaining the license from the concerned DFO (T) shall print and 

issue Challan of the produce which will be carried by the driver of the vehicle. This is 

necessary to avoid illegal operation in the collection site. 

22. The use of excavator and practice of dredging for collection of minor minerals is strictly 

prohibited. The license of the defaulter shall be cancelled and the bid amount shall be forfeited, 

if found violating the norms. 

23. The Government shall reserve the right to stop the operation of any temporary collection of 

loose boulders, stone and sand, if it deems its continued operation to be detrimental to the 

public interest. 

24. Tender Committee reserves the right to cancel or reject any of the tender, if the committee is 

satisfied second person shall be considered in case of failure of actual successor instead or 

calling fresh tenders. 

25. License holder should not sell the materials more than the prices notified by the 

Department. 

26. The Secretary, Forest & Environment Department, Government of Sikkim shall 

reserve the right to accept or reject any or all tenders without assigning any reason 

thereof. 

27. Any other condition as may be imposed by the Government from time to time. 

28. For tender notice interested persons /parties may visit the following website 

www.sikkimforest.gov.in or www.sikenvis.nic.in  

Sd/- 

Conservator of Forests 

Territorial Circle 

http://www.sikkimforest.gov.in/
http://www.sikenvis.nic.in/

